
IN THE 

INDIANA SUPREME COURT 

CASE NO. ____________ 

 

NIPSCO INDUSTRIAL GROUP AND 
INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER 
COUNSELOR, 
 

Appellants (Intervenor and Statutory Party 
Below), 

 
 
 
v. 
 
 
 
NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMPANY LLC, AND INDIANA UTILITY 
REGULATORY COMMISSION, 
 

Appellees (Petitioner  and Administrative 
Agency Below). 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Indiana Court of Appeals Case No. 
22A-EX-00187 
 
Appeal from the 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
 
IURC Cause No.: 45557 
 
The Hon. James F. Huston, 
Chairman 
 
The Hon. Sarah E. Freeman, 
The Hon. Stefanie Krevda, 
The Hon. David L. Ober, and 
The Hon. David E. Ziegner, 
Commissioners 
 
The Hon. David Veleta, 
Chief Administrative Law Judge. 

 

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW APPEARANCE 
 
 Jeffrey M. Reed, counsel of record for the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 

(“OUCC”), pursuant to App. R. 16(G), respectively requests leave of Court to withdraw his 

appearance due his retirement from the OUCC on March 31, 2023. The following attorneys have 

already filed appearances in this matter and will continue to represent the OUCC. 

William I. Fine, Attorney #6830-45 
Randall C. Helmen, Attorney #8275-49 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Main Office: (317) 232-2494 
Helmen Direct: (317) 232-4557 
WFine@oucc.in.gov 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
Main Office Email: infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

mailto:WFine@oucc.in.gov
mailto:rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov


Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
 
         

Jeffrey M. Reed, Attorney # 11651-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Main Office: (317) 232-2494 
Direct: (317) 233-3236 

 

 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on March 27, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing Motion For Leave To 

Withdraw Appearance using the Indiana E-Filing System. 

I also certify that on March 27, 2023, the foregoing Motion For Leave To Withdraw 

Appearance was served upon the following persons via the IEFS: 

 
 
Counsel of Record 
 
NIPSCO Industrial Group 
Todd A. Richardson 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Aaron A. Schmoll 
Philip Kenneth Joseph Lashutka 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com 
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com 
ASchmoll@lewis-kappes.com 
plashutka@Lewis-Kappes.com 
 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, 
INC. 
jwashburn@citact.org 
 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
LLC 
Brian J. Paul 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
brian.paul@faegredrinker.com 
 
 
 
 

 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
Beth E. Heline, General Counsel 
Jeremy R. Comeau, Assistant General 
Counsel 
Bradford L. Hines, Assistant General Counsel 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
bheline@urc.in.gov 
jcomeau@urc.in.gov 
bhines@urc.in.gov 
 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
Theodore E. Rokita, Attorney General 
Angela N. Sanchez, Interim Chief Counsel of  
Appeals 
Benjamin M. L. Jones, Deputy Attorney 
General 
OFFICE OF THE INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL 
efile@atg.in.gov 
Angela.Sanchez@atg.in.gov 
Benjamin.Jones@atg.in.gov 
 

 
 I further certify the foregoing Motion For Leave To Withdraw Appearance was served on 

March 27, 2023, upon the following persons, not designated as Public Service Contacts, via first- 

  

mailto:trichardson@lewis-kappes.com
mailto:jrompala@lewis-kappes.com
mailto:ASchmoll@lewis-kappes.com
mailto:jwashburn@citact.org
mailto:brian.paul@faegredrinker.com
mailto:bheline@urc.in.gov
mailto:jcomeau@urc.in.gov
mailto:efile@atg.in.gov
mailto:Angela.Sanchez@atg.in.gov
mailto:Benjamin.Jones@atg.in.gov


class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

 
Counsel of Record 
 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC 
Bryan M. Likins 
Robert Heidorn 
NISOURCE CORPORATE SERVICES – LEGAL 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
RHeidorn@nisource.com 
BLikins@nisource.com 
 

 
Courtesy copy via email to: 

 
 
Alison M. Becker 
NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMPANY LLC 
abecker@nisource.com 
 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
Reagan Kurtz 
rkurtz@citact.org 
 

 
Administrative Agency Court Reporters 
Lynda Ruble 
Amy Tokash 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
lruble@urc.in.gov 
atokash@urc.in.gov 
 

 
 

Jeffrey M. Reed, Atty # 11651-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor  

 
 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South  
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Main Office: (317) 232-2494  
Direct: (317) 233-3236  
Main Office Email: infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
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